

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
NEW YORK DIVISION OF JUDGES

----- X
:
BARTLE BOGLE HEGARTY, INC., :
:
:
AND : Case No. 02-CA-220370
:
:
SCREEN ACTORS GUILD - AMERICAN :
FEDERATION OF TELEVISION AND RADIO :
ARTISTS, :
:
:
----- X

**POST-HEARING BRIEF OF CHARGING PARTY
SCREEN ACTORS GUILD - AMERICAN FEDERATION
OF TELEVISION AND RADIO ARTISTS**

Evan Hudson-Plush
Olivia R. Singer
Cohen, Weiss and Simon LLP
900 Third Avenue, Suite 2100
New York, New York 10022
(212) 356-0254

Counsel for Charging Party
SAG-AFTRA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTS	3
SAG-AFTRA and the Commercials Industry.....	3
Bartle Bogle Hegarty, Inc.	4
BBH Repudiates the CBA and Withdraws Recognition.....	5
BBH Continually Employs Performers	6
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. BBH UNLAWFULLY WITHDREW RECOGNITION AND REFUSED TO BARGAIN	9
II. BBH’S AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES LACK MERIT, AND ARE TIMED-BARRED AND ESTOPPED	10
A. BBH Can No Longer Challenge the Appropriateness of the Bargaining Unit After Its Almost 20-Year Collective Bargaining Relationship with SAG-AFTRA	10
1. Any Allegation that the CBA is an Alleged “Prehire” Agreement is Time-Barred.....	11
2. BBH is Estopped From Challenging the Appropriateness of the Unit	12
B. Long-Established Board Law Holds that a Unit of Temporary Employees is an Appropriate Unit.....	14
C. The “One Man Unit” Cases are Not Applicable Here	18
D. The CBA is Not a “Pre-Hire” Agreement.....	21
E. BBH’s Argument That It Is Bound in “Perpetuity” to the CBA is a Strawman.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ADT, LLC</i> , 363 NLRB No. 36 (2015)	9
<i>Alliance of Television Film Producers</i> , 126 NLRB 54 (1960)	25
<i>Alpha Assocs.</i> , 344 NLRB 782 (2005)	11, 12, 13, 14
<i>American Broadcasting Co.</i> , 96 NLRB 815 (1951)	15, 22, 25
<i>American Zoetrope Prods., Inc.</i> , 207 NLRB 621 (1973)	15, 16, 22, 26
<i>Auciello Iron Workers v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 781 (1996).....	3
<i>Baker Concrete Const., Inc. v. Reinforced Concrete Contractors</i> , 820 F.3d 827 (2016).....	19
<i>BASF-Wyandotte Corp.</i> , 276 NLRB 498 (1985)	12
<i>Bi-Craft Litho, Inc.</i> , 316 NLRB 302 (1995)	21
<i>Blockbuster Pavilion</i> , 314 NLRB 129 (1994), <i>modified on other grounds</i> , 331 NLRB 1274 (2000)	16
<i>Bryan Mfg. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 362 U.S. 411 (1960).....	11
<i>Children’s Miracle Network</i> , Case 31-CA-25115, 2001 WL 1782093 (Advice Mem. Dec. 12, 2001)	14
<i>Colorado Symphony Ass’n</i> , 366 NLRB No. 122 (2018)	10
<i>Columbia Univ.</i> , 364 NLRB No. 90 (2016)	16
<i>D&B Masonry</i> , 275 NLRB 1403 (1985)	18, 19

<i>David Saxe Productions,</i> 364 NLRB No. 100 (2016)	23
<i>DIC Entertainment,</i> 328 NLRB 660 (1999)	16, 22
<i>Dominion Sprinkler Servs., Inc.,</i> 319 NLRB 624 (1995)	9
<i>El Torito-La Fiesta Restaurants,</i> 295 NLRB 493 (1989)	21
<i>Foreign Car,</i> 129 NLRB 319 (1960)	18
<i>Galicks, Inc.,</i> 354 NLRB 295 (2009)	20
<i>Hass Garage Door,</i> 308 NLRB 1186 (1992)	19
<i>Independent Motion Picture Producers Ass'n,</i> 123 NLRB 1942 (1959)	15, 25
<i>J.W. Peters, Inc. v. Iron Workers, Local 1,</i> 398 F.3d 967 (7th Cir. 2005)	19
<i>Juilliard Sch.,</i> 208 NLRB 153 (1974)	22
<i>King Telpro, Inc.,</i> 1997 WL 34824453 (Advice Mem. Mar. 7, 1997)	23
<i>Laborers Health & Welfare Trust Fund v. Westlake Dev.,</i> 53 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 1995)	19
<i>Levitz Furniture,</i> 333 NLRB 717 (2001)	9, 24, 25
<i>Loomis Armored US, Inc.,</i> 364 NLRB No. 23 (2016)	14
<i>McCann Erickson Corp.,</i> 107 NLRB 1492 (1954)	15
<i>McDaniel Electric,</i> 313 NLRB 126 (1993)	18, 19, 20

<i>Medion, Inc.</i> , 200 NLRB 1013 (1972)	15, 22
<i>Morse Shoe, Inc.</i> , 227 NLRB 391 (1976)	11, 12
<i>New Process Steel, LP</i> , 353 NLRB 111 (2008)	25
<i>North Bros. Ford</i> , 220 NLRB 1021 (1975)	11
<i>North Country Motors Ltd.</i> , 146 NLRB 671 (1964)	11
<i>Oakland Press</i> , 266 NLRB 107 (1983)	25
<i>Oregon Shakespeare Festival Ass'n</i> , 19-RC-150979 (2015), <i>rehearing denied</i> , 2015 WL 4980475 (2015).....	14
<i>Raymond F. Kravis Center for the Performing Arts</i> , 351 NLRB 143 (2007), <i>enforced</i> 550 F.3d 1183 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Red Coats</i> , 328 NLRB 205 (1999)	11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Scully-Walton, Inc.</i> , 306 NLRB No. 129 (1992)	9
<i>Society of Independent Motion Picture Producers</i> , 94 NLRB 110 (1951)	15
<i>Strand Theatre</i> , 346 NLRB 523 (2006), <i>enforced</i> 493 F.3d 515 (5th Cir. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Television Film Producers Ass'n</i> , 93 NLRB 929 (1951)	15, 16, 22, 25
<i>Transfilm, Inc.</i> , 100 NLRB 78 (1952)	25
<i>Wisconsin Porcelain Co.</i> , 349 NLRB 151 (2007)	24
<i>Wurtland Nursing & Rehab Center</i> , 351 NLRB 817 (2007)	24
